date. As of September 30, 2024, we had a net tangible book value of approximately $(23.0) million, or $(0.249) per share of common stock.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale of the Securities offered in this offering at an offering price of $0.55 per Insider Share and a combined
offering price of $0.55 per Warrant Investor Share and accompanying Warrant, and after deducting $71,000 of estimated offering expenses paid or
payable by us, and assuming no exercise of the Warrants, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2024 would have been $(20.8)
million, or $(0.215) per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value per share of $0.033 to existing
stockholders, compared to the as adjusted net tangible book value per share, and immediate dilution of $0.765 per share to investors purchasing Securities
in this offering. Dilution per share to investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the
offering price per Insider Share or per Warrant Investor Share and accompanying Warrant, as applicable, paid by the Insider Investors and Warrant
Investors, respectively, in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Offering price per Insider Share and combined offering price per Warrant Investor Share and accompanying Warrant   $ 0.55

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2024  $ (0.249)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.033

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering  $ (0.215)
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing in this offering   $ 0.765

Unless otherwise indicated, the number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 92,392,570
shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2024, but excludes the following:

 · as of September 30, 2024, 4,662,748 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of options under our 2011 Equity Incentive Plan
and 2015 Stock Incentive Plan, with a weighted average exercise price of $3.88 per share;

 · as of September 30, 2024, 4,419,773 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of common stock warrants outstanding, with a